FILE D 01/13/2025 Sara Calkins CLERK Montana Water Court STATE OF MONTANA By: <u>D'Ann CIGLER</u> 43A-6007-A-2023 Weisz, Madeleine 22.00

Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 (406) 586-4364 1-800-624-3270 watercourt@mt.gov

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA YELLOWSTONE DIVISION SHIELDS RIVER BASIN 43A PRELIMINARY DECREE

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

CLAIMANT: CMR Ranch Owner, LLC

REQUIRED PARTIES: Melissa P. Atkinson Revocable Trust; Carlson Family Trust CASE 43A-6007-A-2023 43A 20805-00 43A 40463-00 43A 40464-00 43A 40465-00 43A 193621-00

NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above stamped date. <u>Please review this report carefully.</u>

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

MASTER'S REPORT

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On December 4, 2023, CMR Ranch Owner, LLC filed a Motion to Reopen Case and Correct or Amend Claims in Case 43A-0477-R-2020. (Doc.¹ 1.00). The Motion requests modifications to CMR's Rock Lake claims 43A 40463-00, 43A 40464-00, and 43A 40465-00.

2. CMR's Motion indicates that the reservoir record for claims 43A 40463-00, 43A 40464-00, and 43A 40465-00 contain significant errors that result in the capacity of the reservoir being identified as 228.00 Acre-Feet, when the accurate capacity is more than ten times that amount.

3. In addition to the three claims identified in CMR's Motion, there are two other water rights that incorporate Rock Lake. Those claims are 43A 20805-00 (owned by CMR), and 43A 193621-00 (owned by Melissa P. Atkinson Revocable Trust and Carlson Family Trust). Claims 43A 20805-00 and 43A 193621-00 were added to the case and Melissa P. Atkinson Revocable Trust and Carlson Family Trust were added as required parties.

4. The parties did not agree on whether the proposed modifications to the Rock Lake reservoir record may adversely affect the other water users, which would trigger the notice requirement of Section 85-2-233(6)(a), MCA. The parties briefed the issue, and an Order was issued on July 25, 2024 concluding that notice pursuant to Section 85-2-233(6)(a), MCA was not required. (Doc. 14.00). A deadline was set for the parties to attempt to resolve the reservoir record dispute through mutual agreement.

5. On October 23, 2024, Melissa P. Atkinson Revocable Trust withdrew its objection to CMR's Motion. (Doc. 19.00). On November 20, 2024, the remaining parties filed a Stipulation to resolve the issues in this case. (Doc. 21.00). In the Stipulation, the parties agree that the reservoir records appearing on the claims in this case are incorrect. They further agree that because all five claims represent appropriations from the same reservoir, the reservoir record for all five claims should contain the same information.

¹ "Doc." numerical references correlate to case file docket numbers in the Water Court's Full Court case management system.

The parties ask that the reservoir record for each claim be corrected pursuant to the evidence submitted in CMR's original request to correct the reservoir records:

Reservoir:	ONSTREAM	Reservoir	r Nam						
	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr</u> NESW		<u>Sec</u> 11	<u>Twp</u> 3N	<u>Rge</u> 11E	<u>County</u> PARK		
Diversion to Reser	voir: DIVERSION	N # 1							
Dam Height:	13.00) FEET							
Depth:	10.00	FEET 1	53.3	feet					
Surface Area:	e Area: 45.60 ACRES 52.03 acres								
Capacity:	228.00	ACRE-F	ET	2,585.	00 acre	e feet			

Claims 43A 20805-00 and 43A 40465-00 contained a clerical error in the legal land description for the reservoir record. The legal land description should be corrected to the NESWSW of Section 11, 3N, 11E to reflect the accurate location of the dam. It appears the clerical error resulted from failure to correct the reservoir record based on the corrections to the point of diversion made during previous proceedings. The point of diversion for all five claims accurately reflects the NESWSW of Section 11, 3N, 11E and does not need correction.

6. To support of the requested modifications to the reservoir record, CMR provides a thorough explanation and extensive evidence in its original filing in this case.(Doc. 1.00).

CMR recounts the history of the Rock Lake reservoir and explains that the initial appropriations from Rock Lake were the subject of a 1911 District Court decree. Later, in the 1960s, additional work was done on the impoundment structure, creating more usable volume, and resulted in another District Court case that decreed additional volume with a 1965 priority date.

All five claims in this case claim a portion of Rock Lake storage. Four of those claims represent portions of Rock Lake storage that were decreed with a September 3, 1901 priority date in a 1911 District Court case. Those claims are 43A 20805-00, 43A 40464-00, 43A 40465-00, and 43A 193621-00.

CMR's claim 43A 40463-00 represents the additional usable storage created in the 1960s through the enlargement of the storage capacity of Rock Lake and the addition of a

tunnel. Claim 43A 40463-00 has a July 28, 1965, priority date as decreed in a 1969 District Court case.

As evidence in support of the requested modifications, CMR attaches filings and orders from prior District Court and Water Court cases, a 2013 Dam Hazard Determination Report, a 2013 Final Construction Report for Rock Lake Dam Rehabilitation, and diagrams from a United States Forest Service analysis of the size and capacity of Rock Lake. (Doc. 1.00).

7. The evidence provided establishes that DNRC erred when it estimated the capacity, maximum depth, and surface area of the reservoir resulting in inaccurate or incomplete reservoir records for claims 43A 20805-00, 43A 40463-00, 43A 40464-00, and 43A 40465-00.

Prior Court proceedings in Case 43A-0156-R-2020 incorrectly modified the reservoir record for claim 43A 193621-00 to reflect the volume of water that was usable as of 1901 rather than the overall capacity of the reservoir.

8. The errors appearing in the reservoir records for the claims in this case should be corrected. The information remarks appearing on some of the claims stating that the information in the reservoir records was estimated by the DNRC should be removed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. A properly filed claim of an existing right or an amended claim of existing right is prima facie proof of its content. § 85-2-227, MCA. This prima facie proof may be contradicted and overcome by other evidence that proves, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the elements of the claim do not accurately reflect the beneficial use of the water right as it existed prior to July 1, 1973. This is the burden of proof for every assertion that a claim is incorrect. Rule 19, W.R.Adj.R.

The evidence provided shows that the reservoir records appearing on the claims in this case were inaccurate. A preponderance of the evidence supports correcting the reservoir records pursuant to the parties' stipulation.

2. The Water Court may correct a clerical mistake or a mistake arising from oversight or omission where one is found in a part of the record. Rule 60(a), M.R.Civ.P.

4

3. Settlement agreements are subject to review and approval of the Water Court. Rule 17(a), W.R.Adj.R. The settlement documentation in this Case should be accepted by the Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The reservoir records for the claims in this case should be corrected as provided above.

Post Decree Abstracts of Water Right Claims are served with the Report to confirm that the recommended modifications have been made in the state's centralized record system.

ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

Service via Electronic Mail:

Peter G. Scott Attorney at Law 682 Ferguson #4 Bozeman, MT 59718 peter@scott-law.com office@scott-law.com Attorney for CMR Ranch Owner, LLC

Jack Connors Doney Crowley P.C. PO Box 1185 Helena, MT 59624-1185 (406) 443-2211 jconnors@doneylaw.com legalsec@doneylaw.com Attorney for Carlson Family Trust

Michael P. Atkinson 1500 Park Centre 525 South Main Tulsa, OK 74103-4524 (918) 582-8877 <u>matkinson@abg-oklaw.com</u> *Attorney for Melissa P. Atkinson Revocable Trust*

SHIELDS RIVER

Water Right Number:	43A 20805-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM									
	Version: 7 POST DECREE									
	Status: ACTIVE									
Owners:	CMR RANCH OWNER LLC %MIKE DUCUENNOIS 602 S FERGUSON AVE STE 2 BOZEMAN, MT 59718-6483									
Priority Date:	SEPTEMBER 3, 1901									
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED									
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATION									
Irrigation Type:	FLOOD									
Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.									
Volume:	64.43 AC-FT									
Climatic Area:	3 - MODERATE									
Maximum Acres:	535.00									
Source Name:	ROCK LAKE									
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER									
Point of Diversion and Mean	of Diversion:									
<u>ID</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u> <u>Qtr Sec</u> <u>Sec</u> <u>Twp</u> <u>Rge</u> <u>County</u>									
1	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK									
1 *Period of Diversion:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY.									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY.									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name: Reservoir:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY. ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE Govt Lot Qtr Sec Twp Rge County									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name: Reservoir:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY. ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name: Reservoir: Diversion to Rese	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY. ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE Govt Lot Otr Sec Sec Twp Rge County NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK oir: DIVERSION # 1									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name: Reservoir: Diversion to Rese Dam Height:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY. ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE <u>Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County</u> NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK oir: DIVERSION # 1 13.00 FEET									
1 *Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: Ditch Name: Reservoir: Diversion to Rese Dam Height: Depth:	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31 DAM ROCK LAKE DAM WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO A SECONDARY POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE NESESW SECTION 8, T2N R11E, PARK COUNTY. ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE <u>Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County</u> NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK oir: DIVERSION # 1 13.00 FEET 153.30 FEET									

*Place of Use:

<u>ID</u>		<u>Acres</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1		320.00		S2	25	2N	10E	PARK
2		215.00		N2	36	2N	10E	PARK
	Total:	535.00						

Remarks:

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

20805-00 20806-00 33148-00

SHIELDS RIVER

BASIN 43A

Water Right Number:	43A 40463-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM									
	Version: 6 POST DECREE									
	Status: ACTIVE									
Owners:	CMR RANCH OWNER LLC									
	%MIKE DUCUENNOIS									
	602 S FERGUSON AVE STE 2									
	BOZEMAN, MT 59718-6483									
Priority Date:	JULY 28, 1965									
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED									
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATION									
Irrigation Type:	SPRINKLER/FLOOD									
Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.									
Volume:	2,247.50 AC-FT									
Climatic Area:	3 - MODERATE									
Maximum Acres:	1,035.00									
*Source Name:	ROCK LAKE									
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER									
	SOURCE IS THE ADDITIONAL STORAGE CREATED IN ROCK LAKE BY A TUNNEL DIVERSION.									
*Point of Diversion and Mean	s of Diversion:									
<u>ID</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u> <u>Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County</u>									
1	NESWSW 11 3N 11E PARK									
*Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31									
Diversion Means:	DAM									
Ditch Name:	ROCK LAKE DAM									
	WATER DIVERTED FROM ROCK LAKE IS CONVEYED TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS									

USED AS A NATURAL CARRIER TO SECONDARY POINTS OF DIVERSION IN THE SESESE SECTION 7, T2N R11E (UPPER CRISWELL DITCH), AND THE SESESW SECTION 23, T2N R10E (LOWER CRISWELL DITCH).

Reservoir:

ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE

	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	Sec.	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
		NESWSW	11	ЗN	11E	PARK	
Diversion to Reservoir	r: DIVERSION	# 1					
Dam Height:	13.00	FEET					
Depth:	153.30	FEET					
Surface Area:	52.03	ACRES					
Capacity:	2,585.00	ACRE-FEET					

Period of Use: APRIL 1 TO NOVEMBER 15

January 10, 2025 43A 40463-00

Place of Use:

ID		<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1		10.00		S2S2SW	21	2N	10E	PARK
2		90.00		SE	21	2N	10E	PARK
3		210.00		S2	22	2N	10E	PARK
4		420.00			23	2N	10E	PARK
5		80.00		NW	24	2N	10E	PARK
6		10.00		NWNWSW	24	2N	10E	PARK
7		45.00		N2NW	28	2N	10E	PARK
8		30.00		N2N2NE	28	2N	10E	PARK
9		100.00		SW	21	2N	10E	PARK
10		40.00		SE	20	2N	10E	PARK
	Total:	1035.00						

SHIELDS RIVER

Water Right Number:	43A 40464	-00 S	TATEMENT (OF CLA	IM						
	Version:	5 P0	OST DECREE	Ē							
		Status	: ACTIVE								
Owners:	CMR RANG %MIKE DU 602 S FER BOZEMAN	CUENN GUSON	OIS AVE STE 2								
Priority Date:	SEPTEMBE	ER 3, 19	001								
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED										
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATIO	IRRIGATION									
Irrigation Type:	SPRINKLE	SPRINKLER/FLOOD									
*Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.										
*Volume:	579.88 AC-	FT									
Climatic Area:	3 - MODER	ATE									
Maximum Acres:	880.00										
Source Name:	ROCK LAK	ROCK LAKE									
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER										
Point of Diversion and Means	s of Diversion	:									
ID	<u>Govt Lo</u>	<u>t</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>				
1			NESWSW	11	3N	11E	PARK				
*Period of Diversion:		1 TO DE	ECEMBER 31								
Diversion Means:	DAM										
Ditch Name:	ROCK LAK										
	USED AS A SESESE O	NATU F SECT	RAL CARRIE	R TO S 811E (U	ECOND	ARY PO RISWEI) TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS INTS OF DIVERSION IN THE _L DITCH) AND SESESW OF				
Reservoir:	ONSTREAM	M R	eservoir Nam	e: ROC	K LAKE						
	<u>Govt Lo</u>	<u>t</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u> NESWSW	<u>Sec</u> 11	<u>Twp</u> 3N	<u>Rge</u> 11E	<u>County</u> PARK				
Diversion to Reser	voir: DIVER	SION #	1								
Dam Height:		13.00 F	EET								
Depth:	1	53.30 F	EET								
Surface Area:		52.03 A	CRES								
Capacity:	2,5	85.00 A	CRE-FEET								
Period of Use:	APRIL 1 TO) NOVE	MBER 15								

January 10, 2025 43A 40464-00

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u>		<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1		10.00		S2S2SW	21	2N	10E	PARK
2		75.00		SE	21	2N	10E	PARK
3		210.00		S2	22	2N	10E	PARK
4		420.00			23	2N	10E	PARK
5		80.00		NW	24	2N	10E	PARK
6		10.00		NWNWSW	24	2N	10E	PARK
7		45.00		N2NW	28	2N	10E	PARK
8		30.00		N2N2NE	28	2N	10E	PARK
	Total:	880.00						

SHIELDS RIVER

Water Right Number:	43A 40465	- 00 S	TATEMENT C	OF CLA	IM							
	Version:	5 P0	OST DECREE	i i								
		Status	: ACTIVE									
Owners:	CMR RANC	HOWN	IER LLC									
	%MIKE DU	CUENN	OIS									
			AVE STE 2									
	BOZEMAN,											
Priority Date:	SEPTEMBE	:R 3, 19	001									
Type of Historical Right:	DECREED											
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATIO											
Irrigation Type:		SPRINKLER/FLOOD										
*Flow Rate:		A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.										
*Volume:	64.43 AC-F	Г										
Climatic Area:	3 - MODER	ATE										
Maximum Acres:	880.00											
Source Name:	ROCK LAK	ROCK LAKE										
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER											
Point of Diversion and Means	of Diversion:											
<u>ID</u>	Govt Lot	-	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>					
1			NESWSW	11	3N	11E	PARK					
*Period of Diversion:		TO DE	ECEMBER 31									
Diversion Means:	DAM											
Ditch Name:	ROCK LAK	E DAM										
	USED AS A SESESE O	NATU SECT	RAL CARRIE	R TO S R11E (ECOND/ UPPER	ARY PO CRISWE	TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS INTS OF DIVERSION IN THE ELL DITCH) AND SESESW OF					
Reservoir:	ONSTREAM	/ R	eservoir Nam	e: ROC	K LAKE							
	Govt Lot		<u>Qtr Sec</u> NESWSW	<u>Sec</u> 11	<u>Twp</u> 3N	<u>Rge</u> 11E	<u>County</u> PARK					
Diversion to Reser	voir: DIVER	SION #	1									
Dam Height:		13.00 F	EET									
Depth:	1	53.30 F	EET									
Surface Area:	ł	52.03 A	CRES									
Capacity:	2,58	35.00 A	CRE-FEET									
Period of Use:	APRIL 1 TC	NOVE	MBER 15									

January 10, 2025 43A 40465-00

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u>		<u>Acres</u>	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1		10.00		SE	21	2N	10E	PARK
2		75.00		SE	21	2N	10E	PARK
3		210.00		S2	22	2N	10E	PARK
4		420.00			23	2N	10E	PARK
5		80.00		NW	24	2N	10E	PARK
6		10.00		NWNWSW	24	2N	10E	PARK
7		45.00		N2NW	28	2N	10E	PARK
8		30.00		N2N2NE	28	2N	10E	PARK
	Total:	880.00						

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

SHIELDS RIVER

Water Right Number:	43A 19362	1-00	STA	TEMENT	OF CL	AIM					
	Version:	5 F	POST	DECREE							
		Statu	ıs:	ACTIVE							
Owners:	ATKINSON ATKINSON PO BOX 20 CLYDE PAF	MELI 7	SSA I	P & MICH			ES				
	CARLSON 24 WENTW NOVATO, C	ORTH	I LN								
*Priority Date:	DURING ADJUDICATION OF THE TEMPORARY PRELIMINARY. SEPTEMBER 3, 1901										
*Type of Historical Right:	DECREED										
Purpose (Use):	IRRIGATIO	N									
Irrigation Type:	FLOOD										
*Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.										
*Volume:	128.86 AC-I	T-									
Climatic Area:	3 - MODER	ATE									
*Maximum Acres:	155.00										
Source Name:	ROCK LAK	Ξ									
Source Type:	SURFA	ACE V	VATE	R							
Point of Diversion and Means	of Diversion:										
<u>ID</u>	Govt Lot			<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>			
1 *D				SWSW	11	3N	11E	PARK			
*Period of Diversion: Diversion Means:	JANUARY 1	101	JECE	MBER 31							
		• •	٨								
Ditch Name:											
		NAT	JRAL	CARRIE	R TO A	SECON	DARY F	O TO ROCK CREEK WHICH IS POINT OF DIVERSION IN THE			

Reser	voir:	C	NSTREAM	Reservoir Nam	Reservoir Name: ROCK LAKE					
			<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u> NESWSW	<u>Sec</u> 11	<u>Twp</u> 3N	<u>Rge</u> 11E	<u>County</u> PARK		
	Diversion	to Reservoi	ir: DIVERSIO	N # 1						
	Dam Height:			0 FEET						
	Depth:		153.3	0 FEET						
	Surface A	rea:	52.0	3 ACRES						
	Capacity:		2,585.0	0 ACRE-FEET						
*Period of	Use:	А	PRIL 1 TO SE	PTEMBER 15						
*Place of l	Use:									
<u>ID</u>		<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>		
1		42.00		N2NW	29	2N	10E	PARK		
2		68.00		S2SW	20	2N	10E	PARK		
3		45.00		S2SE	19	2N	10E	PARK		
	Total:	155.00								